Vesting a Reserve in the Nelson City Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1939.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for water-supply purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from And after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Nelson, in trust, for water-supply purposes.

SCHEDULE.

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 12 and 13, Block XII, Waimea Survey District: Area, 1,400 acres, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 13/108/68.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Wairewa County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1939.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a pound-site: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors,

expecient to vest the said reserve in the Charman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Wairewa:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Barks Act. 1988, doth horsy declary that from and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Wairewa, in trust, for a pound-site.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 4401 (formerly parts of Rural Sections 6265, 6489, and 35566), Block I, Akaroa Survey District: Area, 16 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/636.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Selwyn Plantation Board.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1939.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for plantation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Selwyn Plantation Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in

the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Selwyn the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Selwyn Plantation Board, in trust, for plantation purposes, but subject always to the condition that the said land shall be controlled and dealt with in all respects by the said Board in the same manner as the Board controls and deals with reserves vested in it pursuant to the provisions of section seventy-seven of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1910.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 4408, Block X, Selwyn Survey District: Area, $25~\rm{acres}~0$ roods $36~\rm{perches}$, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 49135.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1939.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Laingholm Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Laingholm Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 214, D.P. 19098, being portion of Allotment 18, Waikomiti Parish, Block VI, Titirangi Survey District: Area, I rood, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/960.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Black Gully Domain.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1939.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Mark Edward McAuley, William Hugh Lusk, Mark McAuley, Alexander Fleming, James Sim, Alfred Roberts, and Donald McBeath

to be the Black Gully Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the sixteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Oddfellows' Hall, Tapanui, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

BLACK GULLY DOMAIN.—OTAGO LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 5, Block X, Crookston Survey District: Area, 21 acres, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/796.)